
Fiscal Review Committee Redaction Cover Sheet 

 

Contract Number:   RFS 331.11-00517 Tembo 
 

X No redactions required 

 Redactions applied 
 

 

Contractor/Service Provider Identity (this includes addresses, phone numbers, service provider 

contact or officer information, and other information that could be used to identify the contractor or 

service provider) 

 Federal Employee Identification Number (FEIN) 

 Contractor/Vendor Name   
 

Purpose for Contractor/Vendor Name Redaction (if applicable) 

 

 

Technology Details (this includes database, operating system, development code, and any other 

information that would identify an area of weakness or an attack vector) 

 Product Name 

 Associated Technology 

 Other 
 

Other Description:  

 



Fiscal Review Committee 
Contract #: 55220, Amend 03 

Tracking #: 33111-00517 

1. Summary letter
2. Supplemental documentation form
3. Edison query in Excel
4. Original SCR and STS endorsement
5. Approved amendment request form (Amendment 3)
6. Original contract
7. Amendment 1
8. Amendment 2
9. Proposed Amendment 3



  
 
 
 
 
 

 

BILL LEE 
GOVERNOR 

 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

NINTH FLOOR, ANDREW JOHNSON TOWER 
710 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 

NASHVILLE, TN 37243-0375 
 

PENNY SCHWINN 
COMMISSIONER 

 

 

 
 

Tennessee Department of Education • Division of Research • 710 James Robertson Parkway • Nashville, TN  37243 
 

 
March 8, 2019 
 
 
 
TO:   Fiscal Review Committee 
FROM:  Dr. Penny Schwinn, Commissioner 
DATE:    3/13/19 
RE:    Request to appear before the fiscal review committee regarding non-competitive amendment 03 
               for agency tracking #:  33111-00517 
 
Please consider the enclosed request to amend contract # 33111-00517 with Tembo, Inc., providing for hosting and 
maintenance associated with the vendor’s FIND/EXPLORE tool used to design the Tennessee State Report Card. The 
State Report Card is a comprehensive external facing web-based tool intended to inform the public on the effectiveness 
of public districts and schools in Tennessee. Federal and state statute mandate that the department prepare and 
disseminate an annual report inclusive of measures such as state and national assessments and education climate 
(Every Student Succeeds Act section 1111(h)(1) and (h)(2)).  This annual snapshot of school, district, and state 
performances offers users the ability to view multiple achievement and growth measures – in addition to metrics such as 
demographic information, student enrollment, HOPE scholarship eligibility, and school climate – in one central location.  
 
This amendment is needed to accomplish the following: 
 

• Exercise one of the renewal options in the contract, extending the term through June 15, 2020: The 
department must deliver a federally compliant State Report Card in November 2019, and this extension 
is critical to meeting this deadline.  
 

• Increase the maximum liability from $225,000.00 to $387,000.00 (100% state funds) and update the 
payment methodology to cover the additional year of licensing fees and enhancements for the next year 
of the contract term. 

 
This amendment will provide for continued technical support, hosting, maintenance, and payment of the product fee for 
Tembo, Inc.’s FIND/EXPLORE tool in order to provide the Report Card to the public for an additional year. Further, the 
amendment is needed to operationalize existing scope items for additional data visualizations and displays aimed 
providing more data points, clarify existing data, and allow for improved comparisons and user navigation. Each of these 
enhancements will improve the value of the platform for public users by providing better access to data and promoting 
easier understanding of the data displayed. This is essential for parents, districts, and schools to make data-informed 
choices regarding education.   
 
Tembo, Inc. has done extensive work to develop the vendor’s FIND/EXPLORE tool designed to be used in producing 
state report cards, including incorporation of feedback from external stakeholders and parents. The vendor has deployed 
versions of this tool in multiple states. In addition, Tembo, Inc. has worked with the department to provide a customized 
solution that meets Tennessee-specific needs, including integration with the department’s Orion authentication. For 
these reasons, Tembo, Inc.’s knowledge gained from previous work with the state, experience developing and deploying 
state report cards, and knowledge of the application’s existing infrastructure and integrations makes the vendor uniquely 
situated to most efficiently continue to provide and improve on the State Report Card. Therefore it is in the best interest 
of the State to extend the contract for one year.  Thank you for your consideration 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name:  
Joanna Collins 

*Contact 
Phone: 

 
615-770-3869 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

  
Nate Schwartz, Joanna Collins, Aleah Guthrie, Elizabeth 
Fiveash 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

 
55220 

RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

33111-00517 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

 
 
08/10/2017 

*Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

 
 
06/15/2020 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

3 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

 
06/15/2019 

*Department Submitting: TN Department of Education 
*Division: Office of Data & Research 

*Date Submitted: 3/13/19 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Tembo, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $387,000.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2018 FY:2019 FY:2020    

$150,000.00 $75,000.0
0 

$162,000.0
0 
(proposed) 

   

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2018 FY:2019 FY:2020 FY: FY FY 

$83,000.00 $142,000.
00  $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

n/a 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

n/a 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:  

 
State: 

 

 
$225,000.00 

proposed 
$387,000.00 

Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

2/28/18 Amendment 1 extended the contract term with no 
change to max liability. 

6/1/18 Amendment 2 increased the maximum liability 
from $150,000 to $225,000.00 and extended the 
end date to 6/15/19. 

  
Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Sole source 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 
How was this cost determined? 

The projected costs were  $150,000 for 
the initial 8 month term.  The State has 
since assessed projected costs on an 
annual basis, based on budget and need 
for that year.  Costs were determined in 
accordance with standard pricing 
provided by the vendor.  This includes 
their standard annual hosting and 
licensing fee of $75k and any additional 
line items of improvements needed for 
the year. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

This contract was executed with renewal 
options under the previous 
administration.  Over the past year and a 
half, we gathered extensive feedback 
from users on the current iteration of the 
State Report Card and expended funds 
to incorporate customizations that were 
responsive to the feedback we received. 
We also included in our Every Student 
Succeeds Act plan to the federal 
government that we would include the 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

data points that are currently reflected in 
the State Report Card.  The State intends 
to look at all procurement options after 
this renewal, but this amendment is 
needed to prevent a gap in services and 
demonstrate to show stakeholders that 
we are committed to their feedback 
through incorporation of the 
customizations. 
With the contract expiring in June 
2019, this amendment is needed to 
support the department in delivering a 
state and federally compliant State 
Report Card in November.  T.C.A. 
49-1-211 requires the department to 
publish an annual report by Nov. 1. 
This contract is critical to the 
department’s ability to meet this 
requirement and provide the State 
Report Card in the upcoming year, as 
Tembo created the current on-line 
platform for the State Report Card. 
Therefore, a contract with Tembo is 
needed to provide for maintenance, 
licensing, and improvements on this 
platform in the necessary timeframe. 
This amendment operationalizes 
months of planning and feedback 
loops.  Transitioning to a new vendor 
prior to November would jeopardize 
our ability to deliver a State Report 
Card that meets state and federal 
requirements and take into account 
the extensive user feedback we have 
solicited.
Additionally, the department has 
expended funds under this contract to 
customize the vendor’s platform to 
meet Tennessee-specific needs.  We 
would need to make this investment 
again with a new vendor.  For 
example, Tembo developed a set of 
Application Program Interfaces 
(APIs) that pull the data that is 
necessary to populate the State Report 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

Card, allowing the State to maintain 
control of the data.  These APIs, as 
well as the form, design, and 
attachments that allow for the intake 
and display of data, would need to be 
completely re-developed if we 
transitioned to a new vendor.   
It is therefore in the best interest of 
the State to exercise one of the 
contract’s renewal option and 
implement enhancements to 
navigation and metric formats that 
enable stakeholders to make data-
informed choices about education. 

 
 



Payments against a Contract  2
Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
33101 35000.000 00000000000000000000000207346 Tembo Inc DFA 0000094749 00438782 183191 4/13/2018 2018
33101 48000.000 00000000000000000000000207346 Tembo Inc DFA 0000091260 00421576 1710312 12/11/2017 2018

83000.000



Payments against a Contract  3
Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
33101 5000.000 00000000000000000000000207346 Tembo Inc DFA 0000103327 00476806 1811308 1/22/2019 2019
33101 62000.000 00000000000000000000000207346 Tembo Inc DFA 0000099152 00456038 187311 8/15/2018 2019
33101 75000.000 00000000000000000000000207346 Tembo Inc DFA 0000103245 00480057 1811306 2/12/2019 2019

142000.000





























































































2





09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33111-00517 55220 55220 3 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Tembo, Inc. 207346 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
To extend contract end date, increase maximum liability, update dates and customization deliverables, 
and update the payment methodology to include an additional year of services and needed improvements 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          06/15/2020 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): 
increase $ 162,000.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2018 $150,000.00                   $150,000.00 

2019 $75,000.00                   $75,000.00 

2020 $162,000.00                   $162,000.00 

                                   

                                   

TOTAL: $387,000.00                   $387,000.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

Various 70803000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

 

S U P P L E M E N T A L  S U M M A R Y  S H E E T  

RFS Number 33111-00517 

Edison ID 55220 

Fiscal Year Department 
ID 

Speedchart
Number 

Program 
Code 

Account 
Code Fund Project/ Grant 

Code 
CFDA 

# Amount 

2018 3311100000 ED00000141 874000 70803000 25000   $150,000.00 

2019 3311102000 ED00000459 883000 70803000 25000   $75,000.00 

2020 3311102000 ED00000459 883000 70803000 25000   $162,000.00 

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

 $387,000.00 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

1 

AMENDMENT 3 
OF CONTRACT 55220 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Education, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Tembo, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1.  Contract Section A.6.d. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

d.   Upon request by the State, the Contractor shall add the following improvements in Report Card 
on-line Functionality.   

i. In Years 1 and 2 of the Contract Term:  
a. Clickable Map: Users will be able to click on a TN map and visualize schools and 

districts within that map.  As they hover over each school/ district, high level data 
points are shared in a tooltip. Additionally, the user can click on the district or 
school and navigate directly to this page.  The State will provide latitude and 
longitude for every school as well as shape files for each county in Tennessee. 
Most districts fall within a county.  For the rare exception, the State will include 
the district name to the side of the state map, but still include relevant geospatial 
markers for the schools. The State will provide initial work plan and the vision for 
TN Map. 

b. Spanish Translation: The State will provide Spanish translations of requested 
text. Contractor will allow the user to toggle between English and Spanish 
Version. The State provides both full English and Spanish text.   

c. Personalized Message from Principals and Superintendents will be included as 
requested by the State: The State will capture individualized messages for each 
principal and superintendent and incorporate them into the current Report card 
database. The Contractor will provide graphic design assistance and incorporate 
the messages into the Report Card.  

d. Printer Optimized Web reports: Each level of online report card page will be print 
optimized so that the user can have a seamless viewing experience when 
printing.  Examples include DC Assessment report and Camden school reports 
(http://results.osse.dc.gov/state/DC and http://infocards.camden.k12.nj.us/) 

e. Increased Data Literacy and Organization: Addition of elements to increase data 
literacy.  An example includes the following elements in data pages: Explanation 
of Definition, Context and Resources (for example, see Attachment C).  Specific 
Layout and details of these pages will be discussed in the discovery meetings as 
detailed in A.5 and confirmed through mock ups provided by the Contactor as 
discussed in A.6.f and A.6.g. 

f. Addition of a Technical Guide: The State will develop the technical guide for the 
Report Card.  The Contractor will provide a link to this document on the web 
page.   

 
ii. In Year 3 of the Contract Term: Customizations to create more in-depth pages 

a.  These pages shall incorporate the remaining data elements as seen in the 
Classic Report Card (sample provided by the State), with subsets of data as 
grouped by main categories and a layout similar to the Illinois Report Card (see 
Attachment C) with customization as requested by the State. 

b. The Contractor shall complete additional improvements as requested by the 
State, which may include:  Improvements to current navigation such as 
changes from school scores to school grades, improved ability to view on 
mobile devices, added lists of schools by district, commas in high numbers, 
and updated visuals and map display; functionality for school-by-school and 
district-by-district comparison; additional functionality such as n-counts, units, 
improved search functionality, axis labels, additional list sorting ability, and 
school accomplishments and best of lists.   

http://results.osse.dc.gov/state/DC
http://infocards.camden.k12.nj.us/


09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

2 

1. Specific layout and details of these pages shall be discussed in the 
discovery meetings as detailed in A.5 and confirmed through mock ups 
provided by the Contractor as discussed in A.6.g. The complete set of 
enhancements will be defined in a work plan with timelines mutually 
agreed upon by the State and the Contractor, with a final deadline of 
August 1, 2019.  

 
 
 
2.  Contract Section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
      B.1.  This contract shall be effective for the period beginning on August 10, 2017 (“Effective Date”) 
               and ending June 15, 2020 (“Term”).  The State shall have no obligation for goods or  
   services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.   
 
 3.  Contract Section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
       C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 
   exceed three hundred eighty-seven thousand dollars ($387,000.00) (“Maximum 
               Liability”).  This Contracts the State not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights.  The State  
               does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this 
               Contract.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid 
               for goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to  
   Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract.    
 
4.  Contract Section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
       C.3.  Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
               methodology for goods or services authorized by the State in a total amount as set 
               forth in Section C.1. 
 
          a.  The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory provision of 
               goods or services as set forth in Section A. 
 
          b.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the following payment methodology: 
 

Goods or Services Description Amount  
(per compensable increment) 

Discovery meeting planning & facilitation; documentation of 
business requirements for Report Cards per A.5; completed 
Year 1-2 of the Contract Term 

$10,000.00, upon completion during 
Year 1-2 of the Contract Term  

Data Management/ Mapping Design and Layout Configuration 
for effective user experience and interface per A.6;  
completed Year 1-2 of the Contract Term 

$25,000.00, upon completion during 
Year 1-2 of the Contract Term 

Improvements to functionality per A.6, including the following 
in Year 1-2 of the Contract Term: 
 

• Initial configuration of improvements 
 
Improvements to functionality per A.6, including the following 
in Year 3 of the Contract Term: 
 

• Improvements to navigation 
• Functionality for school-by-school and district-by-

district comparison  
• Additional functionality items 

 
 

Up to $127,000 total, upon 
completion, based on the 
following line items: 
• Initial configuration: 

$40,000, upon completion 
during Year 1-2 of the 
Contract Term 

• Improvements to 
navigation: $7,000, upon 
completion during Year 3 of 
the Contract Term 

• Functionality for school-by-
school and district-by-



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

3 

district comparison: 
$40,000, upon completion 
during Year 3 of the 
Contract Term 

• Additional functionality
items: $40,000, upon
completion of all requested
items during Year 3 of the
Contract Term

Quality planning and implementation for requirements, 
definition, framework development, and tool configuration per 
A.3; completed Year 1-2 of the Contract Term 

$10,000.00, upon completion during 
Year 1-2 of the Contract Term 

Technical project management; client engagement and 
communications; project charter maintenance per A.4;  
completed Year 1-2 of the Contract Term 

$15,000.00, upon completion during 
Year 1-2 of the Contract Term 

Product fee for FIND/EXPLORE: inclusive of hosting & 
hosting maintenance, exclusive of enhancements, changes, 
or project management, license fee, as defined in A.2. 

$200,000.00 ($50,000 pro-rated for 
initial 8 month term; $75,000.00 per 

12 month period after initial term) 

TOTAL $387,000.00 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain 
in full force and effect.  
. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TEMBO, INC.: 

SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above) 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: 

DR. PENNY SCHWINN, COMMISSIONER DATE 


	RFS 331.11-00517 Tembo Cover Sheet
	21. RFS 331.11-00517 Education (Tembo).pdf
	Fiscal Review Committee Contract #: 55220, Amend 03
	3 - 2018 Payment Meth.pdf
	sheet1

	3- 2019 Payment Meth.pdf
	sheet1





